THE OWNER WILL NOT MAKE ANY CLAIM AGAINST KFTL FOR LESS THAN USD1,000.00 (ONE 
THOUSAND UNITED STATES DOLLARS) AND THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY OF KFTL SHALL BE 
LIMITED AS HEREUNDER STATED: 

20.3.1. IN THE CASE OF LOSS OR DAMAGE OF WHATEVER KIND TO PROPERTY 
(INCLUDING CARGO AND CONTAINERS), USD1,500,000.00 (ONE MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND UNITED STATES DOLLARS) PER OCCURRENCE, OR SERIES 
OF OCCURRENCES ARISING OUT OF ONE EVENT; AND 

20.3.2. IN THE CASE OF PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH, USD100,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND UNITED STATES DOLLARS) PER PERSON PER INCIDENT. 

20.4. FOR CLAIMS FOR REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT THAT ARE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO